
 
 

 
DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC AND SOCIAL AFFAIRS 
STATISTICS DIVISION 
UNITED NATIONS 

ESA/STAT 215(3-16)  
30 March 2017 

_____________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Workshop on Environment Statistics for the East African Community Region 
Arusha, Tanzania, 27-31 March 2017 

 

List of Participants 
COUNTRIES 
 
BURUNDI 
 
Mr. Jean Claude Sibomana 
Directeur de Departement 
Institut de Statistiques et d’Etudes Economiques 
du Burundi (ISTEEBU) 
B.P. 1156 
Bujumbura, Burundi 
Tel: + 257 2221 6734 
Mob: + 257 7992 8809 
E-mail: sibomana.jeanclaude@yahoo.fr 
 
Mr. Gerard Barutwanayo 
Senior in Agricultural and Environmental 
Statistics Service 
Institut de Statistiques et d’Etudes Economiques 
du Burundi (ISTEEBU) 
B.P. 1156 
Bujumbura, Burundi 
Tel: + 257 6917 7351 
Mob: + 257 7957 4283 
E-mail: gerardbarutwanayo@gmail.com 
 
Mr. Jonathan Hatungimana 
Chief of Environmental Information Center 
Service 
Office Burundais pour la Protection de  
l’Environnement (OBPE) 
Bujumbura, Burundi 
Tel: +257 2224 1368 
Mob: +2577135 5693 
E-mail: johadelb@yahoo.fr 
 

KENYA 
 
Mr. Paul Nderitu 
Manager Economics 
Kenya National Bureau of Statistics (KNBS) 
P.O. Box 30266-00100 
Nairobi, Kenya 
Tel: +254 203 317 583/86 
Mob: +254 722 848 190 
Fax: + 254 203 315977 
E-mail: pnderitu@knbs.or.ke 
 
Mr. Silvester Maingi 
Statistician 
Kenya National Bureau of Statistics (KNBS) 
P.O. Box 30266-00100 
Nairobi, Kenya 
Mob: + 254 728 921 653 
Fax: + 254 203 315 977 
E-mail: smaingi@knbs.or.ke 
            smaingi7@gmail.com  
 
Mr. Anthony Nyotu Mugane 
Chief Statistician/Economist 
Ministry of Environment and Natural Resources 
State Department of Environment  
NHIF Building, 13th floor, RM 1315 
P.O. Box 30126-00100 
Nairobi, Kenya 
Tel: + 2542027 30808 
Mob: +254 722 665 691 
E-mail: muganean@gmail.com 
 

mailto:sibomana.jeanclaude@yahoo.fr
mailto:gerardbarutwanayo@gmail.com
mailto:johadelb@yahoo.fr
mailto:pnderitu@knbs.or.ke
mailto:smaingi@knbs.or.ke
mailto:smaingi7@gmail.com
mailto:muganean@gmail.com


 2 

Dr. Kennedy Ondimu  
Director Environmental Planning & Research 
Ministry of Environment & Natural Resources 
State Department of Environment 
NHIF 13th Floor 
P.O Box 30126-0100 
Nairobi, Kenya 
Tel: +254 202 02730808 
Mob: +254 729061249 
Email: kenondimu85@gmail.com 
 
Mr. John Francis Olinga 
Chief Finance Officer 
Ministry of Environment and Natural Resources 
State Department of Natural Resources 
NSSF Building, 21st Floor 
P.O Box 30126-0100 
Nairobi, Kenya 
Tel: +254 -20-2724725/2724646 
Mob: +254-712596685 
Email: johnlongole344@gmail.com  
 
Mr. Rashid Mwagi 
Senior Economist/Statistician 
Ministry of Environment & Natural Resources 
State Department of Natural Resources 
NSSF Building, 22nd Floor 
P.O Box 30126-0100 
Nairobi, Kenya 
Tel +254 -20-2724725/2724646 
Mob: +254-733421470 
Email: rashidimwagi@gmail.com  
 
RWANDA 
 
Mr. Stephane Mugabe 
Team Leader of Agricultural and Environmental 
Statistics 
National Institute of Statistics of Rwanda (NISR) 
P.O. Box 6139 
Kigali, Rwanda 
Mob: + 250 788 546168 
E-mail:  stephane.mugabe@statistics.gov.rw 
 
Mr. Modeste Tuyishime Ngondo 
Statistician 
Ministry of Natural Resources (MINIRENA) 
P.O. Box 3502 
Kigali, Rwanda 
Tel: + 250 788 491 960 
Mob: + 250 782 670 241 
E-mail:  mtuyishime@minirena.gov.rw 

UGANDA 
 
Mr. Emmanuel Menyha 
Principal Statistician - Agriculture and Environment 
Statistics 
Uganda Bureau of Statistics (UBOS) 
P.O. Box 7186 
Plot 9, Colville Street 
Kampala, Uganda 
Tel: + 256 414 706 094 
Mob: +256 772 889 554 
E-mail: emenyha@gmail.com 
 
Mr. Muminu Matovu 
Senior Statistician 
Uganda Bureau of Statistics (UBOS) 
P.O. Box 7186 
Plot 9, Colville Street 
Kampala, Uganda 
Tel: + 256 414 706 000 
Mob: +256 772 640 099 
E-mail: zamuminu@gmail.com 
 
Mr. Mike Nsereko 
Director Policy, Planning & Information 
National Environment Management Authority (NEMA) 
P.O. Box 22255 
Kampala, Uganda 
Mob: + 256 772 979 824 
Fax: + 256 414 257 521 
E-mail: mnsereko@nemaug.org 
 
UNITED REPUBLIC OF TANZANIA 
 
Dr. Albina A. Chuwa 
Director General 
National Bureau of Statistics 
18 Kivukoni Front Road  
P.O. Box 796 
11992 Dar es Salaam, Tanzania 
Mob: +255 783 101 101 
          +255 784 581 101 
E-mail: dg@nbs.go.tz 
 albina.chuwa@nbs.go.tz 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

mailto:kenondimu85@gmail.com
mailto:johnlongole344@gmail.com
mailto:rashidimwagi@gmail.com
mailto:stephane.mugabe@statistics.gov.rw
mailto:mtuyishime@minirena.gov.rw
mailto:emenyha@gmail.com
mailto:zamuminu@gmail.com
mailto:mnsereko@nemaug.org
mailto:dg@nbs.go.tz
mailto:albina.chuwa@nbs.go.tz


 3 

Ms. Ruth Minja 
Manager for Environment and Statistical Analysis 
National Bureau of Statistics (NBS) 
18 Kivukoni Front Road  
P.O. Box 796 
11992 Dar es Salaam, Tanzania 
Tel: + 255 222 122 722/3 
Mob: +255 712 680 975 
E-mail: ruth.minja@nbs.go.tz 
 
Mr. Hashim Njowele 
Statistician 
National Bureau of Statistics (NBS) 
18 Kivukoni Front Road  
P.O. Box 796 
11992 Dar es Salaam, Tanzania 
Tel: + 255 718 910 150 

+ 255 788 545 200 
E-mail: hashim.njowele@nbs.go.tz 
 
Mr. Faraja Ngerageza 
Principal Environmental Officer 
Vice President’s Office – Division of Environment 
P.O. Box 5280 
Dar es Salaam, Tanzania 
Tel:+255 222 118 416 
Mob: + 255 227 152 70188 
E-mail: ngerageza2001@yahoo.co.uk 
 
Ms. Margaret Martin 
Regional Statistical Manager 
National Bureau of Statistics (NBS) 
P.O. Box 7108 
Arusha, Tanzania 
Mob: + 255 755 373 111 
E-mail: mmmartin.martin3@gmail.com 
 
Ms. Leokadia Mtey 
Statistician 
National Bureau of Statistics (NBS) 
P.O. Box 7108 
Arusha, Tanzania 
Mob: + 255 786 022 440 
E-mail: leokadia.mtey@nbs.go.tz 
 
Mr. Eric Luaula 
Statistician 
National Bureau of Statistics (NBS) 
P.O. Box 7108 
Arusha, Tanzania 
Mob: + 255 767 455 931 
E-mail: eric.luaula@nbs.go.tz 

Ms. Enezael Emmanuel Ayo 
Environmental Health Officer 
Dar es Salaam City Council 
P.O. Box 9084 
1 Morogoro Road 
11882 Dar es Salaam, Tanzania 
Mob: + 255 755 530 949 
E-mail: enezaelayo@yahoo.com 
 
Mr. Jafari S. Chobo 
Meteorologist 
Tanzania Meteorological Agency 
P.O. Box 3056 
Dar es Salaam, Tanzania 
Mob: + 255 713 722 005 
E-mail: jafarichobo@live.com 
jafarichobo@yahoo.com  jafari.chobo@meteo.go.tz 
 
Mr. John Richard Mbwambo 
Centre Director 
Tanzania Forestry Research Institute 
P.O. Box 95 
Lushoto, Tanzania 
Tel: +255 272 660 031 
Mob: + 255 715811618 
E-mail: jorijomb@yahoo.com 
 
 
 
AGENCIES 
 
UNITED NATIONS STATISTICS DIVISION 
(UNSD) 
 
Ms. Reena Shah 
Chief 
Environment Statistics Section  
United Nations Statistics Division 
2 UN Plaza, Room DC2-1416 
East 44th Street 
New York, NY 10017 
USA 
Tel: +1 212963 4586 
Fax: +1 212963 0623 
E-mail: shahr@un.org 
 
 
 
 
 
 

mailto:ruth.minja@nbs.go.tz
mailto:hashim.njowele@nbs.go.tz
mailto:ngerageza2001@yahoo.co.uk
mailto:mmmartin.martin3@gmail.com
mailto:leokadia.mtey@nbs.go.tz
mailto:eric.luaula@nbs.go.tz
mailto:enezaelayo@yahoo.com
mailto:jafarichobo@live.com
mailto:jafarichobo@yahoo.com
mailto:jorijomb@yahoo.com
mailto:shahr@un.org


 4 

Mr. David Rausis 
Associate Statistician 
Environment Statistics Section  
United Nations Statistics Division 
2 UN Plaza, Room DC2-1404 
East 44th Street 
New York, NY 10017 
USA 
Tel: +1 917 367 5892 
E-mail: rausis@un.org 
 
EAST AFRICAN COMMUNITY (EAC) 
 
Mr. Wilberforce Mariki 
Director of Planning 
EAC Secretariat 
P.O. Box 1096 
Arusha, Tanzania 
Tel: +255 742 371 019 
E-mail: wmariki@eachq.org  
 
Mr. Ladislaus Kyaruzi Leonidas 
Principal Environment and Natural Resources 
Officer 
Directorate of Productive Sectors 
EAC Secretariat 
P.O. Box 1096 
Arusha, Tanzania 
Tel: +255 767 450 226 
E-mail: kleonidas@eachq.org 
 
Ms. Wivine Ntamubano 
Technical Advisor DRR 
Directorate of Productive Sector 
EAC Secretariat 
P.O. Box 1096 
Arusha, Tanzania 
Tel: +255 27 2504253 
E-mail: wntamubano@eachq.org 
 
Mr. Michael Gitau 
Statistician, Statistics Department 
EAC Secretariat 
P.O. Box 1096 
Arusha, Tanzania 
Tel: +255 722 942 655 
E-mail: mgitau@eachq.org 
            mggitau@gmail.com 
 
 

FOOD AND AGRICULTURE ORGANIZATION OF 
THE UNITED NATIONS 
 
Ms. Silvia Cerilli 
Consultant 
Statistics Division  
Food and Agriculture Organization of the United Nations 
Via Terme di Caracalla 
Rome 00153, Italy 
Tel.: (39) 06 57053364 
E-mail: Silvia.Cerilli@fao.org 
 
EASTERN AFRICA STATISTICAL TRAINING 
CENTRE 
 
Mr. Godfrey Saga 
Assistant Lecturer 
Eastern Africa Statistical Training Centre 
P.O. Box 35103 
Dar es Salaam, Tanzania 
Mob: +255 717 067 873 
E-mail: godfrey.saga@gmail.com 
 
 
UNITED NATIONS ECONOMIC COMMISSION 
FOR AFRICA (UNECA) 
 
Mr. Greg Xiaoning Gong 
Chief, Economic Statistics and National Accounts Section 
UNECA 
Addis Ababa, Ethiopia 
Tel: + 251 11 544 5425 
Mob: +251-920-221-344 
Fax: + 251 115 510 389 
E-mail: xiaoning.gong@un.org 
 
 
AFRICAN DEVELOPMENT BANK (AfDB) 
 
Mr. Stephen Bahemuka 
Senior Regional Statistician 
African Development Bank (AfDB) 
Khushee Tower, Longonot Road, Upper Hill 
P.O. Box 4861-00200 
Nairobi, Kenya 
Mob: +254 703 898 580 
E-mail: s.bahemuka@afdb.org 
 
 
 
 

mailto:rausis@un.org
mailto:tamubano@eachq.org
mailto:mgitau@eachq.org
mailto:mggitau@gmail.com
mailto:Silvia.Cerilli@fao.org
mailto:godfrey.saga@gmail.com
mailto:xiaoning.gong@un.org
mailto:s.bahemuka@afdb.org


 5 

UN ENVIRONMENT 
 
Dr. Thierry De Oliveira 
Economist Science Division 
UN Environment 
United Nations Avenue 
Gigiri 
P.O Box 30552 
Nairobi 00100, Kenya 
Direct Line: + 254-20-7623853 
Mobile: +254-788474643 
Email: thiery.oliveira@unep.org  
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

mailto:thiery.oliveira@unep.org

